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Year-end Report January ïDecember 2022

Continued good profitability despite a challenging market

o Net revenue was SEK 204.1 (218.8) million representing a decrease of -6.7% (4.0%). 

o Organic net revenue growth was -12.7% (7.0%).

o Gross margin was 61.8%% (64.9%).

o EBIT was SEK 36.4 (40.3) million and EBIT margin was 17.8% (18.4%).

o Profit for the period was SEK 29.2 (31.2) million.

o Earnings per share and per diluted share was SEK 1.40 (1.50) 1.

o The average NPS (Net Promotor Score) value was 64 (67).

o Net revenue was SEK 639.3 (705.0) million representing a decrease of -9.3% (25.5%). 

o Organic net revenue growth was -13.1% (34.0%).

o Gross margin was 62.0% (64.6%).

o EBIT was SEK 74.9 (127.7) million and EBIT margin was 11.7% (18.1%).

o Profit for the period was SEK 58.9 (99.9) million.

o Earnings per share and per diluted share was SEK 2.83 (4.80) 1.

o Net cash position was SEK 111.8 (189.6) million. 

o The average NPS (Net Promotor Score) value was 68 (67).

o Inventory as a share of last-twelve-month (LTM) net revenue was 27.3% (20.8%).

o Average return rate was 15.5% (16.0%) for the year. 

o The Board of Directors proposes a dividend payout of SEK 1.50 (2.50) per share.

Fourth quarter Group key performance indicators2

January ïDecember

1) No dilution effect for 2022 or 2021.
2) See page 30 for definitions and explanations of key performance indicators (KPIôs)

3) Only reported for the full year.  

October - December January - December

SEK thousand if not stated otherwise 2022 2021 2022 2021

Operating income 204,512 219,155 640,958 706,527

Net revenue 204,135 218,801 639,273 704,984

Net revenue growth, % -6.7% 4.0% -9.3% 25.5%

Organic net revenue growth, % -12.7% 7.0% -13.1% 34.0%

Gross profit 126,176 141,972 396,145 455,698

Gross margin, % 61.8% 64.9% 62.0% 64.6%

EBIT 36,375 40,287 74,919 127,658

EBIT margin, % 17.8% 18.4% 11.7% 18.1%

Profit for the period 29,164 31,189 58,872 99,851

Profit margin, % 14.3% 14.3% 9.2% 14.2%

Adjusted EBIT 36,375 40,287 74,919 137,558

Adjusted EBIT margin, % 17.8% 18.4% 11.7% 19.5%

Inventory as a share of LTM net revenue, % - - 27.3% 20.8%

Net financial indebtedness - - -111,810 -189,627

Earnings per share, SEK 1.40 1.50 2.83 4.80

Earnings per share, diluted, SEK 1.40 1.50 2.83 4.80

Number of shares outstanding 20,785,140 20,785,140 20,785,140 20,785,140

Number of diluted shares outstanding 20,785,140 20,785,140 20,785,140 20,785,140

Number of website visits, million 8.8 11.6 31.9 39.8

Number of orders, thousand 78.9 82.2 252.9 273.0

Number of new customers, thousand 57.5 59.0 179.8 197.2

Average order value, SEK 3,652 3,754 3,569 3,636

Average NPS value 64 67 68 67

Average TrustPilot value 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8

Average return rate, % 3) - - 15.5% 16.0%



ñOur focus on profitability rendered desired effects and 

we delivered, considering the circumstances, good 

profitability both for last quarter and the full year.ò

Michael Lindskog, CEO
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CEO comments

Good profitability despite a challenging market

EBIT for Q4 was SEK 36.4 million and the EBIT-margin was 17.8% despite that the challenging

macroeconomic climate continued during the quarter and affected growth. Our focus on profitability

achieved desired effects and we delivered, considering the circumstances, good profitability both for

last quarter and the full year.

Net revenue for Q4 was SEK 204.1 million representing a decrease of -6.7% (4.0%). Organic net

revenue growth for Q4 was -12.7%. Growth was affected by the reduced purchasing power of the

households, the SEKôsdepreciation compared to the euro in particular, and that the comparison

number from 2021 was an all-time high quarter.

The gross margin for Q4 was 61.8% which is in-line with the previous year after adjusting for items of

one-off character during 2021. The SEKôsvalue stabilized somewhat during the quarter, but we

continue to monitor the exchange rate development to ensure a continued healthy gross margin.

The advertising climate continued to be overall intense during Q4 with the Nordics standing out as a

region with high activity among the parties within digital advertising. Our focus on increased

marketing efficiency resulted in marketing costs as a share of net revenue was 30.8% representing a

decrease by -0.7 percentage points compared to last year.

EBIT for Q4 was SEK 36.4 million and the EBIT-margin was 17.8%. The EBIT-margin decreased by

0.6 percentage points but continues to be at a healthy level considering the market conditions, high

delivery charges, and less favorable operational leverage as a result from the lower net revenue.

Our average NPS-value for Q4 was 64 (67) which is a decrease compared to last year but still at a

very high level where all values above 50 typically is considered excellent.

2022 was a year marked by the tragic war in Ukraine, macro-economic uncertainty with high cost

inflation, and increased interest rates leading to reduced purchasing power for the households in most

markets. These external factors resulted in a challenging year for us and placed high demands on

our ability as an organization to continuously adapt to, and navigate in, the changing market

conditions. Our net revenue for 2022 decreased by -9.3% (25.5%) and organic net revenue growth

was -13.1%. Despite lower net revenue and challenging external factors we managed to deliver an

EBIT-margin of 11.7% (18.1%) for 2022. Our focus on profitability and the actions implemented

during the second half of the year were effective in reducing both variable and fixed costs.

For 2022 we can look back at several successes related to our strategic initiatives. The introduction

of Rugvista Essentials, our assortment targeting those decorating their first home, exceeded our

expectations and will undoubtedly be a key to future growth. Rugvistaôsupdated brand positioning,

the new communication platform, and the associated modernization of our visual identity is the

starting point for the exciting brand journey that we are about to embark upon. We expect that this

effort will attract existing customers but especially new customer segments which we are not reaching

today. The integration of the new freight booking platform is also a highlight that has enabled us to

offer localized delivery alternatives in more than ten countries during the year. Our average NPS-

value for the year was 68 which is an all-time high and we are incredibly proud that such a high share

of our customers wants to recommend us to friends and acquaintances.

I especially want to thank all co-workers for their continued engagement and commitment to our long-

term vision even when we had to take difficult decisions which affected some co-workers. When

reflecting on 2022, I am incredibly grateful and proud that we have come together as a team to jointly

solve the challenges we have faced during what was undoubtedly a macroeconomically tough year.

During 2022 we saw proof of the strength in our Direct-to-Consumer (DTC) business model. Largely

because of it, we were able to successfully navigate the market conditions and deliver good

profitability. We continue to be financially strong with cash on hand of SEK 140 million. The Board of

Directors proposes a dividend payout of SEK 1.50 per share (SEK 31.2 million) which represents

approximately half of our annual profits and meets the target in our dividend policy.

The 2023 outlook is uncertain, but we know that the year will present new opportunities and

challenges. We are well prepared and eager to take these on. I am convinced that we will continue

to make progress on our journey toward the vision of becoming the center of gravity for the European

rug industry and delivering on our mid- to long-term financial targets and sustainability ambitions.

With best wishes,

CEO Rugvista Group 

Dear shareholders,
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Group net revenue during the quarter was SEK

204.1 (218.8) million representing a decrease of

-6.7% (4.0%). The challenging macroeconomic

climate with reduced purchasing power because

of the increasing inflation, geopolitical unrest and

lower consumer confidence, continued to

negatively impact consumer demand across

most of Europe during the quarter. Organic net

revenue growth was -12.7% (7.0%) but was

positively affected by the appreciation of the EUR

compared to the SEK.

Net revenue within the B2C segment, the

Groupôslargest, was SEK 177.9 (192.2) million

representing a decrease of -7.4% (4.8%). The

decrease in net revenue within the segment was

primarily driven by lower net revenues in the

DACH and Nordics regions with net revenue

growth rates of -7.7% (12.1%) and -18.2%

(5.1%) respectively.

Net revenue within the B2B segment was SEK

22.2 (20.6) million representing an increase of

7.9% (19.0%). Demand within the B2B-segment

continues to be more robust compared to the

B2C-segment. The customer group interior

designers continue to drive demand.

Net revenue within the Marketplace & Other

(MPO) segment was SEK 4.0 (6.0) million

representing a decrease of -33.7% (12.1%). The

growth within the segment was more affected

than for the B2C segment, as the measures

taken had a higher negative impact on sales via

Amazonôsmarketplaces than our own websites.
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Group development

Fourth quarter
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The gross margin was 61.8% (64.9%) whereas

the prior year comparison contains one-off items

with a positive effect of 2.9 percentage points.

The gross margin was also negatively impacted

by continued fuel surcharges and high-season

surcharges for deliveries to our customers.

Despite higher discount rates compared to prior

year, the product cost as a share of net revenue

declined because of the price adjustments

implemented in the beginning of the third quarter.

Other external expenses as a share of net

revenue was 34.9% (36.3%). The improvement

was driven by the increased efficiency in

marketing investments within especially the B2C-

segment and other cost saving initiatives.

Personnel expenses as a share of net revenue

was 8.6% (8.5%). Personnel expenses as a

share of net revenue was stable compared to

prior year despite the lower net revenue.

Other operating expenses were SEK 1.7 (-1.4)

million. The line-item specifies foreign exchange

effects on transactions and revaluation of assets

and liabilities in foreign currencies during the

period. The cost decrease was driven by

exchange rate effects whereas revaluation of

cash balances in foreign currencies is the largest

part.

Depreciation and amortization were SEK -2.7

(-2.3) million and mainly consists of amortization

of right-of-use assets.

EBIT was SEK 36.4 (40.3) million representing

an EBIT margin of 17.8% (18.4%). The EBIT

margin decrease was driven by the lower gross

margin.

Net financial expenses were SEK 0.3 (-0.2)

million.

Taxes for the period were SEK -7.5 (-8.9) million.

Profit for the period was SEK 29.2 (31.2) million

representing a profit margin of 14.3% (14.3%).

Profits and margins
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Group development

Fourth quarter

Cash flow
Cash flow from operating activities was SEK 61.7 (70.0) million during the quarter. The decrease of

cash flow is mainly related to a lower EBIT and a higher paid income tax.

Cash flow from investing activities was SEK -2.5 (-1.2) million during the period and the increase is

related to the development of our software platform and capitalization of costs related to this.

Cash flow from financing activities was SEK -2.4 (-1.3) million during the period. The difference

compared to last year is driven by the inflow of cash during Q4 2021 related to sales of options to

key personnel within the group totaling SEK 0.8 million.

Other KPIs
The NPS value was 64 (67) and the TrustPilot value was 4.8 (4.8). The maintained high level proves

that our continued focus on assuring a world-class customer experience has been successful.

The number of web-shop visits was 8.8 (11.6) million representing a decrease of -24.2% (0.2%). The

decrease is driven by the macroeconomic climate with lower demand within the B2C-segment and

our focus on increased marketing efficiency.

The order count was 78.9 (82.2) thousand representing a decrease of -4.0% (0.2%).

The number of new customers acquired was 57.5 (59.0) thousand representing a decrease of

-2.5% (-3.1%).

The average order value was SEK 3,652 (3,754) representing a decrease of -2.7% (3.9%) and was

driven by changes in buying patterns within the design product category and higher discount rates.




